stock in an amount equal to the market price of such shares on the date of issuance and recognizes compensation expense 
over the vesting period.  The closing market price on the date of issuance of these shares was $10.58 per share.  The 
shares were scheduled to vest in 375 share increments on each January 10 beginning in 2009 and ending in 2018.  Three-
hundred-seventy-five (375) shares of this stock award vested on January 10, 2009.  Mr. Kline’s employment with the 
Company ended April 8, 2009; accordingly, the remaining 3,375 shares of this award were forfeited before their 
respective vesting dates.    

Also included in this amount is stock compensation expense recognized by the Company related to a stock award of 1,004

[...]

the Company’s management stock award program offered to all associates above a certain grade level to encourage stock 
ownership.  The closing market price on the date of issuance of these shares was $10.58 per share.  The shares were 
scheduled to vest in 375 share increments on each January 10 beginning in 2009 and ending in 2018.  Three-hundred-
seventy-five (375) shares of this stock award vested on January 10, 2009.  Mr. Kline’s employment with the Company 
ended April 8, 2009; accordingly, the remaining 3,375 shares of this award were forfeited before their respective vesting 
dates.    

(b) Amount represents 1,004 shares of restricted Class A common stock issued on March 14, 2008 pursuant to the Company’s